

No. 10-1491

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST,
THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, AND
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ON REARGUMENT**

WILLIAM J. ACEVES
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 525-1413
wja@cwsl.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ATS ALLOWS FEDERAL COURTS TO RECOGNIZE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR A LIMITED NUMBER OF INTERNATIONAL LAW VIOLATIONS OCCURRING IN THE TERRITORY OF A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN	5
II. THE TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE TVPA SUPPORT THIS INTERPRETATION OF THE ATS	10
III. THE ATS AND TVPA PROVIDE REDRESS TO VICTIMS OF SERIOUS HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	6
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> 3 Fed. Cas. 810 (D.C.S.C.).....	5
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Tenn. 2004).....	19
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921)	12
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	12
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 8, 19
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843)	7

<i>Reyes v. Lopez Grijalba</i> , No. 02-22046-CIV, slip op. (S.D. Fl. 2006)	19
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F. 2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, 384 (1765-1769)	7
Abduction and Restitution of Slaves, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 29 (1792).....	5
Anne-Marie Burley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int’l. L. 461 (1989)	6

Breach of Neutrality, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795)	5
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae at 4, <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) (Nos. 94-9035, 9409069).....	9
H.R. REP. NO. 102-367 (1991).....	12, 13, 15
Letter from Senator Dianne Feinstein, to Senator Arlen Specter (Oct. 25, 2005).....	20
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) (No. 79-6090).....	6, 9
Mexico Boundary, Diversion of the Rio Grande, 26 Op. Att’y Gen. 250 (1907).....	5
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 1 Cowp. 161 (K.B. 1774).....	7
S. 1874, 109th Cong. (2005).....	20
S. REP. NO. 102-249 (1991).....	12, 14, 15
Statement on Signing the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Mar. 12, 1992, 28 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 465 (Mar. 16, 1992).....	17
<i>Stout v. Wood</i> , 1 Blackf. 71 (Ind. Circ. Ct. 1820).....	7

THE FEDERALIST NO. 82 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7
<i>Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearings and Markup Before the Committee on Foreign Affairs and Its Subcommittee on Human Rights and International Organizations, 100th Cong., (1988)</i>	14
<i>Torture Victim Protection Act Hearing of 1989: Hearing on S. 1629 and H.R. 1662 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	12
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)	10
<i>Watts v. Thomas,</i> 5 Ky. (2 Bibb) 458 (1811).....	7
132 CONG. REC. S7062 (June 6, 1986).....	10, 16
151 CONG. REC. S11423 (Oct. 18, 2005)	20

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Committee against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5 (2000).9,	17
---	----

Committee against Torture, Consideration of
Reports Submitted by States Parties under
Article 19 of the Convention: United States of
America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (2005).....17
